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July 13, 2000 (\U)\

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Attention Ms. Susan Hugo

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: BP Oil Site No. 11132
3201 35" Street (at I-580)
Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Enclosed please find the Second Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring report prepared
by Blaine Tech Services on behalf of BP.

The report shows that aromatic psiroleum constituents were detected in groundwater
samples collected from five of the wells sampled this quarter (21 April 2000). The highest
benzene concentration (3,300 ug/l) was reported in a sample obtained from well MW-2,
located southwest of the underground storage tanks.

Plans for the coming quarter include product removal and groundwater monitoring.

Please give me a call if you have any questions, comments or concerns regarding this
matter. I can be reached at (425) 251-0689.

Sincgrely,
cott Hooton
attachment

cc:  Ade Fagorala- CRWQCB-SFBR
D. Camille - Tosco (w/attachment})
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Scott Hooton BP OIL CO.

BP Oil Company ENVIRONMENTAL DEPT.
295 SW 4 st Street, Bldg. 13, Suite N WEST COAST REGION OFFICE

Renton, WA 98055-493 1

2nd Quarter 2006 Meonitoring at 11132

Second Quarter 2000 Groundhwater Monitoring
BP Service Station Number 132

3201 35" Avenue

Oakland, CA

Monitoring Performed on April 2(, 2000

Groundwater Sampling Report 00042 (-N-2

This report covers the routine monttoring of groundwater wells at this BP facility. Blaine Tech
services, Inc.'s work at the site includes mspection, gauging, evacuation, purgewater
containment, sample collection and sample handling in accordance with standard procedures that
conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements.

Routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of any separate
immiscible layer, water column volume, the appropriate calcutated purge volume, elapsed
cvacuation time, (otal volume of water removed, and standard water parameter mstruoment
readings. Sample material is collecled, contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in
conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater 1s, likewise, collected and transported to Seapmit
Petrolcum Corporation for disposal.

Basic field information is presented ajongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL DATA AND ANAEYTICAL RESULTS The {ull
analytical report for the most recent samples 1s located i the Analytical Appendix. The
Professional Engineering Appendix contains a Groundwater Elevation Map and a Rissolved
Petroleum Mydrocarbon Concentration Map.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Repart No, 000421-N-2 2nd -Q 2000 Monilonng al BP 11132



At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified upon completion of a
forty-hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.
Field personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of

remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

e

Francis Thie
Vice President

FPT/cm

attachments: Professional Engineering Appendix
Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Analytical Appendix
Field Data Sheets
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Professional
Engineering
Appendix
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Table of
Well Data and
Analytical Results
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE CF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  {ugfl) {ug/M {ug) {ugf) {ugfl} (ugf) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet}
MW-1 07/09/90 169.75 —_ 0.22 — — — — — — — — —
MW-1 12/21/90 169.75 — 0.58 - - -— — — - — — —
MW-1 03/07/91 169.75 20.58 — — - - — — - — — —_
MWw-1 06/27/91 169,75 -— 0.18 — - - - — — — — —
MW-1 09/27/91 169.75 — 0.27 - - - - - - — — —
M1 12/18/91 168.75 —_ 0.28 - -— - -— —_ — — —_ —
MW-1 04/01/91 169.75 16.51 0.15 153.35 — — — — — — — —
MW-1 07/03/92 169.75 22.30 0.27 147.65 - -— - - - — — —
MW-1 10/05/92 169.75 23.98 0.24 145.95 — - — — — — — —
MW-1 01/13/93 169.75 17.03 0.24 152.90 - — - — — — — —_
BAW-1 04/23/93 169.75 18.10 0.42 151.97 — — — —_ — — —_ —
MW-1 07/12/93 168.75 2202 0.49 148.10 — - -— — — — — —
MW-1 10/21/93 169.75 25.12 1.09 14545 -— — — —_ — — — —
MVV-1 01/21/94 169.75 23.02 0.76 147.30 — — — — — — — —
MW-1 04/20/94 169.75 24.54 1.80 146.56 - —— - — e — — —
MW-1 08/01/94 168.75 2411 0.35 145.80 - - . - - - — —
MW-1 12/23/94 169.75 18.19 0.29 151.78 — — — — — — — —
MW-1 01/26/95 169.75 18.25 1.10 154.33 ——— - o - ——— —— - —
MW-1 06/08/95 169.75 2292 1.20 147.73 — — — — — —_ — —
MW-1 08/22/95 169.75 24.45 0.85 145,94 - -— - — —_ — — —
MW-1 10/27/95 169.75 25.41 0.62 144.86 — — — — — — — —
MW-1 01/25/96 169.75 18.20 1.40 152.60 — — — — — — — —
MW-1 04/15/96 169.75 19.06 1.22 151.61 — - — — — — —_ —
MW-1 07/23/96 169.75 22.98 0.89 147.44 — — - — — — — —
Mw-1 11/11/96 169.75 23.99 0.98 146.50 — — - — — — —_ —
MW-1 01/21/97 169.75 16.80 0.80 153.63 — — — — —_ — —_ —
MW-1 04/29/97 169.75 21.90 0.85 148.49 — — — — — —_ — —
MW-1 04/30/97 169.75 o — — 160000 3600 8000 4000 21300 7700 5.2 SPL
QC-1 (c) 04/30/97 — -— — — 92000 3500 8100 4400 23800 6900 — SPL
MiN-1 08/21/97 169.75 23.40 0.87 147.00 140000 3000 8500 3900 22100 5700 5.3 SPL
QC-1 (c) 08/21/97 -— —— — - 120000 3200 8100 3800 19600 5200 — SPL
Mw-1 11/05/97 169.75 23.70 Q.54 146.46 68000 8200 4400 3300 14300 8000 4.7 SPL
QC-1 (c) 11/05/97 -— - — — 88000 7300 4800 3600 16900 8200 - SPL
M.t 02/03/98 169.75 13.63 0.32 156.36 -— —— — — — — — —
MW-1 02/04/98 - — o — 190000 2200 10000 5600 32000 ND<10000 5.3 SPL
QC-1 (c) 02/04/98 — e - -— 160000 2300 8400 5000 22400 ND<10000 — SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATICN (b}  (ugfi} {ugfi) {ugh (ugh) {ugh} (ugf) {ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-1 05/28/98 169.75 18.03 0.17 151.85 87000 980 3900 36600 19000 2900 38 SPL
MW-1 12/30/98 169.75 19.50 0.08 150.31 70000 530 3200 2900 16000 3600 - sPL
MWw-1 02/02/98 169.75 18.93 0.03 150.84 79000 480 3100 3500 21000 3500 — SPL
MW-1 05/10/99 169.75 18.28 0.03 151.49 110000 160 1900 3700 24000 3000 — SPL
MWw-1 08/24/99 169.75 20.13 0.06 149.67 110000 850 1300 1900 19000 ND<50 - SPL
MwW-1 11/03/99 169.75 2227 0.38 147.77 65000 6300 1100 3300 9500 8s00 — PACE
MW-1 (h) 03/01/00 169.75 14.79 0.23 155.14 — — - — — — — -
M- 04/21/00 169.75 18.10 0.33 151.91 61000 330 780 2700 17000 1300 — PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING! ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {b) {ugh) {ugf) (ugh) {ug/l) {ugh) {ugh) {ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)

MW-2 07/09/90 168.14 — 0.10 — — - — — - — — —
MW-2 12/21/90 168.14 — 0.48 - — — — — — — — —
MW-2 03/07/91 168.14 15.18 — — — — — — — - — —
MW-2 0B/27/91 168.14 - 0.19 — — - — — — — — -—
MwW-2 09727191 168.14 — 0.15 — — — — - —— — e —
MwW-2 12/18/91 168.14 e 0.36 — — — —_ — — — — —
MW-2 04/01/91 168.14 15.21 0.10 153.01 -— — we— e -— -— — -
MW-2 07/03/92 168.14 20.93 0.03 147.23 — -— — — — -— -— —
MW-2 10/05/92 168.14 22.74 0.21 145.56 — — — — - — - —
MW-2 01/13/93 168.14 15.65 0.02 152.61 —_ — - — —_ -— -— —
MW-2 04/23/93 168.14 16.54 0.21 151.76 -— — -— — —_ -— — —_
MW-2 07/12/93 168.14 20.46 0.06 147.73 - -— e —— —— — — —
Mw-2 10/21/93 168.14 24.91 0.31 143.46 —_ — - - — — — —
MW-2 01/21/94 168.14 21.20 —— 146.94 —_ -— - - — — — —
MW-2 04/20/94 168.14 22.44 e 145,70 1800 140 370 54 290 1.7 1.7 PACE
MW-2 08/01/34 168.14 22.24 0.04 145.93 m - -— — -— -— - -—
MW-2 12123194 168.14 16.25 0.03 151.91 — -—_ - —— - — —- —
MW-2 01/26/95 168.14 14.55 0.39 153.88 — — — - - — — —
MW-2 06/08/95 168.14 21.18 0.43 147.28 —_ - — - — — - -—
MW-2 08/22/95 168.14 2276 0.36 145.65 - — — -— — - -— -—
MW-2 1027195 168.14 23.61 0.30 144.76 —_ — - —_ — —_ - —
MW-2 01/25/96 168.14 15.95 0.15 152.30 — - —_ —_ - - — —
MwW-2 04/19/96 168.14 17.33 0.07 150.86 —_ — — — -— -— — p—
MW-2 07/23/96 168.14 21.25 0.05 146.93 — - — — — — — —
Mw-2 11/11/96 168.14 22.27 0.01 145.88 — - — —_ — -— -—- —
MW-2 01/21/97 168.14 15.19 0.01 152.96 — — -— — — — — —
MW-2 04/29/97 168.14 2022 0.01 147,93 -— — — — —_ - — -
MW.2 04/30/97 168.14 — - — 130000 4600 15000 6000 37000 ND<5000 5.0 SPL
MWY-2 Q8r21/97 168.14 21.74 0.01 146.41 116000 6000 16000 4700 28000 ND<500 456 SPL
MW.2 11/05/97 168.14 21.61 0.01 146.54 120000 7800 18000 4900 28100 ND<2500 46 SPL
MW-2 02/03/98 168.14 11.51 — 156.63 75000 580 1500 1800 12300 ND<2500 45 SPL
MW-2 05/28/98 168.14 16.51 - 151.63 79000 3900 3100 3100 18000 200 4.3 SPL
MwW-2 12/30/98 168.14 17.70 — 150.44 95000 A700 3500 3700 21000 ND<250 — SPL
MW.2 02/02/99 168.14 15.46 - 152.68 170000 3500 1500 5200 34000 ND<500 - SPL
MW.-2 05/10/99 168.14 16.52 — 151.62 84000 3200 3200 3700 20000 75 — SPL
MW-2 08/24/99 168.14 2073 -— 147.41 130000 9100 9200 4700 27600 ND<250 e SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugh) (ug/ (ug) {ugh) {ugl) (ugfl) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-2 11/03/99 168.14 20.93 — 147.21 120000 10000 21000 4700 30200 2200 — PACE
MW-2 030100 168.14 13.37 — 154.77 39000 1400 1500 1700 8100 44 - PACE
MW-2 0472100 168.14 16.59 — 151.55 68000 3300 2500 3100 20000 260 — PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL

DATE OF

CASING

DEPTH TO

PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G

B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugh) {ugh) (ugh) (ugn) (ugh) (ugfy {ppm}

MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
MW-3  05/28/98 167.17 14.65 — 152.52 330 ND<25 ND<50  ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4.2 SPL
MW-3 12/30/98 167.17 16.63 - 150.54 - — - — — - — -
MW-3  02/02/99 167.17 13.12 - 154.05 <250 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 — SPL
MW-3 05/10/99 167.17 14.21 —_ 152.96 — — — — — — — —
MW-3 08/24/99 167.17 14.36 — 152.81 — - - — — — — _
MW-3 11/03/99 167.17 19.21 — 147.96 — — — — — - — —
MW-3  03/01/00 167.17 1517 — 152.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 057 ND<0.5 0.62 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-3  04/21/00 167.17 14.88 - 152.29 - — - - — — —

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000421-N-2, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Cakland, California

Page 6



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ugf) {ugh} {ugf} {ugh) {ug/) (ug/t) {ppm}
MONITORING (Feet} (Feet} (Feet) (Feet)

MW-4 07/09/90 ©170.36 — -— — ND ND ND ND ND - - —_
MW-4 12/21/90 170.36 - — — ND ND ND ND 0.8 — — —
Mw-4 03/07/91 170.36 20.72 — 149.64 ND 22 38 1.5 2.8 — - -_—
Mw-4 06/27161 170.36 e -—- — ND 63 1.8 0.4 1.0 - — —
MW-4 09/27/91 170.36 - - — ND ND ND ND ND — — -
MW-4 12/18/91 170.36 — — - ND ND ND ND ND — — -
Mw-4 04/01/81 170.36 17.49 — 152.87 ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4 07103192 170.36 22.16 — 148.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - ANA
MW-4 10/05/92 170.36 23.38 — 146.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — ANA
Mw-4 01/13/93 170.36 17.58 — 152.78 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
Mw-4 04/23/93 170.36 16,72 - 154.64 NB<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
MW-4 07/12/93 170.36 21.74 — 148.62 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — -— PACE
MW-4 10/21/93 170.36 23.84 — 146.52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 o - PACE
MW-4 01/21/94 170.36 2242 -— 147.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— — PACE
MW-4 04/20/94 170.36 22.66 — 147.70 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— 2.2 PACE
MW-4 08/01/94 170.36 23.01 — 147.35 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 . 1.9 PACE
MwW-4 12123194 170.36 17.03 — 153.33 — — — - — — —_ —
MW-4 01/26/95 170.36 17.42 — 152.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<1 — 7.5 ATI
MW-4 06/08/95 170.36 21.55 -— 148.81 -— — — - — — — —
MW-4 08/22/95 170.36 23.47 — 146.89 ND<50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<50 (d} 64 ATI
Mw-4 10/27/95 170.36 24.50 - 145.86 -— — — — -— - — —
Mw-4 01/25/96 170.36 18.74 -— 151.62 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 58 — CEi
Mw-4 04/19/96 170.36 18.63 - 151,73 — — — - -— — - —
MW-4 07/23/98 170.36 22.56 - 147.80 — - — - — — - ——
Mw-4 11/11/96 170.36 23.63 — 146.73 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 34 8.2 SPL
MW-4 01/21/97 170.36 16.59 -- 153.77 —_— — -— — — — - -
MWV-4 04/29/97 170.36 21.43 - 148.93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 ND<10 4.7 SPL
Mw-4 08/21/97 170.36 22.91 - 147.45 — — -— — — - - -
MW-4 11/05/97 170.36 2234 -— 148.02 60 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 7% 49 SPL
MwW-4 02/03/98 170.36 12.26 - 158.10 . -— — - — - — SPL
Mw-4 05/28/98 170.36 18.50 - 151.86 70 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 160 4.2 SPL
MW-4 12/30/98 170.36 12.69 wm 150.67 — -— -— — — - - -
MwW-4 02/02/99 170.36 18.26 - 152.10 70 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 130 — SPL
MwW-4 05/10/99 170.36 17.86 — 152.50 - — — - — — — —
Mw-4 08/24/98 170.36 17.93 — 152.43 — — - — — — — —
Mw-4 11/03/99 170.36 22.78 - 147.58 — — — — — — - —
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) {(ugh) (ug/) (ug/l) {ug) (ug/ {ugh) {(ppm)
MONITORING (Feet} {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
G3/01/G0 170.36 18.04 — 152.32 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.67 ND<0.5 0.7 110 — PACE
04/21/00 170.36 17.36 — 153.00 — — — — — — — —
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000421-N-2, BP Oif 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oaktand, California Page 8



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  {ugh {ug/) {ugh) (ug {ug/ (ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-5 07/09/90 165.14 - — - 280 200 210 46 290 — — —

MW-5 12/21/90 165.14 — -— — 0.69 300 34 84 39 - — —

MW-5 03/07/91 165.14 16.80 - 148.54 ND 17 0.9 0.7 16 - — —

MW-5 06/27/91 165.14 — - — 230 120 10 12 8 — — —

MIW-5 09/27/91 165.14 — - — 0.73 230 16 20 22 - — —

MW-5 12/18/91 165,14 — — — ND ND ND ND ND - - —

MW-5 04/01/91 165.14 11.99 — 153.15 800 250 54 i 60 — — -

MW-5 07/03/92 165.14 18.65 - 146.49 150 36 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.4 — - ANA
MW-5 10/05/92 165.14 20.32 - 144 82 270 79 4 17 2.9 - — ANA
MW-5 01/13/93 165.14 13.03 —_ 152.11 180 59 6.0 18 7.6 — - PACE
MW-5 04/23/93 165.14 13.51 — 151.63 8700 440 96 35 136 - — PACE
MW-5 07/12/93 165.14 18.05 - 147.08 250 57 2.9 2.1 8.0 — — PACE
MW-5 10/21/83 165.14 20.41 144.73 210 82 1.5 ND<0.5 1.4 - — PACE
MW-5 01/21/94 185.14 18.88 — 146.28 110 36 1.2 ND<0.5 07 - — PACE
MW-5 04/20/94 165.14 17.30 - 147.84 690 230 45 16 1 — 1.3 PACE
MW-5 08/01/94 165.14 17.53 — 147 61 170 44 1.6 0.9 2.7 — 0.9 PACE
MW-5 12/23/94 165.14 11.63 - 153.51 630 180 1.9 0.68 1.9 - 1.4 PACE
MW-5 01/26/05 165.14 11.25 — 153.89 160 68 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 22 — 5.9 ATI
MW-5 06/08/95 165.14 16.80 — 148.34 2000 830 58 61 180 — 6.5 ATl
QC-1 {c) 08/08/95 - — — — 1700 560 51 55 170 - — ATl
MW-5 08/22/95 165.14 19.02 —_— 146.12 3700 1100 18 27 59 ND<130 (d) 7.3 ATl
MW-5 10/27/95 165.14 20.94 — 144.20 - — — — — - — —

MW-5 10/30/95 165.14 - — — £500 2200 55 180 270 ND<250 7.5 ATI
MW-5 01/25/9% 165.14 13.30 - 151.84 590 37 0.70 ND<Q.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 CEl
QC-1 {c) 01/25/96 - — — 540 37 0.66 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 CEl
MW.5 04/19/96 165.14 13.63 — 151.51 1500 470 38 49 210 ND<50 8.1 SPL
MW-5 07/23/96 165.14 17.61 — 147.53 140 45 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<10 8.0 SPL
MW.5 11/11/96 165.14 18.70 — 146.44 140 40 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 7.9 SPL
MW-5 01/21/97 165.14 11.63 - 153.51 730 300 ND<5.0 7.8 26 ND<50 50 SPL
MW-5 04/29/97 165.14 16.74 -— 148.40 340 530 ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<50 4.8 SPL
MW-5 08/21/97 165.14 18.26 - 146.88 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<10 ND<10 4.9 sSPL
MW-5 11/056/97 165.14 18.84 o 146.30 120 13 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<19 4.4 SPL
MW-5 02/03/98 165.14 9.49 155.65 ND<50 NDP<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 4.3 SPL
MW-5 05/28/98 165.14 13.57 - 151.57 4900 1500 34 180 311 ND<10 4.1 SPL
MW-5 12/30/98 165,14 1465 — 150.49 e - — S — — — ——

MW-5 02/02/99 165.14 12.56 - 152.58 100 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1,0  ND<1.0 .1 - SPL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000421-N-2, BP Ol 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Page 9



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G 8 T E X MTBE Do LAB
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ug {ug/) (ug/ (ugh) (ug/l) (ug (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Fest) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-5 05/10/99 165.14 13.36 — 151.78 — — - - - - — —
MW-5 08/24/99 165.14 13.50 — 151.64 — - — - — — — —
MW-5 11/03/99 165.14 18.48 — 146.66 — — — - — — — —
MW-5 03/01/00 165.14 9.59 — 155.55 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.58 ND<0.5 0.54 2.9 — PACE
MW-5 04/21/00 165.14 13.52 - 151.62 — - — — — —

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000421-N-2, BP Qil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, Califormia
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D  SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugh) (ug/) (ugh) tugh) (ugh) (ugf) (ppm)
MONITORING  {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-6  07/09/90 165.40 — — — ND ND ND ND ND — — _
MW-6 12/21/90 165.40 — — - 0.17 26 7.0 49 26 — — -
MW-6 () 03/07/91 165.40 — — — — — — — — - — -
MW-6 (e) 06/27/91 165.40 — — — — - — — — — — -
MW-8 (e) 09/27/1 165.40 — — — — — — — - — — —
MW-6 12/18/91 165.40 — — — ND 13 22 ND 27 — — —
MW-E  04/01/91 165.40 11.79 — 153.61 ND ND ND ND ND — — —_
MW-6  07/03/92 165.40 17.77 - 147.63 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<0.5 - — ANA
MW-6 10/05/92 165.40 19.46 — 145.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — - ANA
MW-6  01/13/93 165.40 11.34 — 154.06 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-5  04/23/93 165.40 12.92 - 152.48 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-8  07/12/93 165.40 17.36 - 148.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 07 - PACE
MW-6  10/21/93 165.40 19.98 — 145.42 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-6  01/21/94 165.40 18.10 — 147.30 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-6  04/20/94 165.40 18.68 - 146.72 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<05 — 2.0 PACE
MW-E  08/01/94 166.40 18.90 - 146.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 15 PACE
MW-6  12/23/94 165.40 12.94 - 152.48 — — — — — — -
MW6  01/26/95 166.40 10.46 — 154.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<1 — 73 ATl
MW-6  06/08/95 166.40 16.84 - 148.56 — — — — — — —
MW-5  08/22/95 165.40 19.48 — 145.92 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 {(d) 6.7 ATI
MW-6  10/27/95 165.40 20.39 - 145.01 — — — - — — - —
MW-68  01/25/96 165.40 12.24 — 153.16 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 9.9 CEl
MW-8  04/19/96 165.40 13.90 — 151.50 — — — — — — —
MW-8  07/23/96 165.40 17.83 — 147.57 — — - — — —
MW-6  11/11/96 165.40 18.90 146.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0. ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 77 SPL
MW-6  01/21/97 165.40 11.97 153.43 — — - — — — —
MW 04/29/97 165.40 17.04 - 148.36 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 45 SPL
MW-6  08/21/97 165.40 18.58 - 146.82 — — — — - — — -
MW-6  11/05/97 165.40 19.17 — 146.23 70 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 85 43 SPL
MW 02/03/98 165.40 9.87 - 155.53 — —_ - - - —
MW-6  05/28/98 165.40 13.38 - 152.02 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<t.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 37 SPL
MW-6  12/30/98 165.40 14.45 — 150.95 — — — — — — —_ -
MW-S  02/02/99 165.40 18.29 — 147.11 — — — — — — —
MWS  05/10/99 165.40 17.49 — 147.91 - — — — - - -
MW-6  08/24/99 165.40 17.61 _ 147.79 — — — — — - — _
MW-5  11/03/99 165.40 16.26 - 149.14 — — — — - — — —

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000421.N-2, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, Califomia
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (3) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ug/) (ug/) {ug/) (ua/) (ug/) (ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
03/01/00 165.40 17.43 - 147.97 — — - — — — — -
04/21/00 165.40 13.32 - 152.08 - - — - — — - —_

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000421-N-2, BP Qil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, Califomia
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B8 T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION {b) (ugh) (ughy {ugh) (ugh) {ugn) {ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-7 07/09/90 167.61 — — — ND ND ND ND ND - - —
MW-7 12/21/90 167.61 - — — ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-7 03/07/91 167.61 19.04 — 148.57 ND ND 0.4 0.3 2.4 — — —
MW-7 06/27/91 167.61 — — — 70 17 4 0.8 2.2 - — —
MW-7 09/27/91 167.61 — — - ND 0.4 ND ND 0.4 - — —
MW-7 12/18/91 167.61 — — — ND 0.7 2.9 0.8 3.3 — — -
MW-7 04/01/91 167.61 15.18 — 152.43 ND ND ND ND ND — - -
MW-7 07/03/92 167.61 20.28 - 147.33 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<0.5 _ - ANA
MW-7 10/05/92 167.61 21.56 - 146.05 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05 15 - - ANA
MW-7 01/13/93 167.61 15.41 - 152.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<05 - — PACE
MW-7 04/23/93 167.61 15.84 - 151.77 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ — PACE
MW-7 07/12/93 167.61 19.84 _— 147.77 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - — PACE
MW.7 10/21/93 167.61 21.61 - 146.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
MW-7 01/21/94 167.61 20.49 - 147.12 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<05 — — PACE
QC-1 () 01/21/94 — — - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<05 - — PACE
MW-7 04/20/94 167.61 20.54 — 147.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<05 — 15 PACE
MW-7 08/01/94 167.61 20.99 - 146.62 ND<50 07 ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<05 - 19 PACE
MW-7 12/23/94 167.61 15.00 — 15261 - — — — — — —
MW-7 01/26/95 167.61 14.69 — 152.92 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<1 — 7.0 ATl
MW-7 06/08/95 167.61 19.87 - 147.74 — — — — - - - —
MW-7 08/22/95 167.61 21.49 — 146.12 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 (d) 6.4 AT
MW-7 10/27/95 167.61 22.53 - 145.08 - - - - - — —
MW-7 01/25/96 167.61 17.21 - 150.40 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — CEl
MW-7 04/19/96 167.61 17.09 - 150.52 - — — - —
MW-7 07/23/96 167.61 21.02 — 146.59 - —_ - — - - -
MW-7 11/11/96 167.61 22.03 - 145.58 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 7.8 SPL
MW-7 01/21/97 167.61 15.06 — 152.55 - - - - — — - -
MW-7 04/29/97 167.61 20.11 — 147.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 4.4 SPL
MW-7 08/21/97 167.61 21.59 146.02 — - — — - - - -
MW-7 11/05/97 167.61 20.05 — 147.56 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 4.4 SPL
MW-7 02/03/98 187.61 9.97 - 157.64 - - — — - - - SPL
MW-7 05/28/98 167.61 13.52 - 154.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 43 SPL
MW-7 12/30/98 167.61 18.33 — 149.28 — - — — — — —
MW-7 02/02/99 167.61 12.33 — 149.28 - — - — — - - —
MW-7 05/10/99 167.61 13.52 - 154.09 - — — - — - — —
MW-7 08/24/99 167.61 14.01 — 153.60 — - — - — - -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000421-N-2, BP Qi 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugfl) (ugn) (ugh) (ugh) {ugh) {ugN) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-7 11/03/99 167.61 19.91 — 147.70 — — —_ - — — - —
MW-7 03/01/00 167.61 19.89 — 147.72 — — — — - — — _
MW-7 04/21/00 167.61 17.94 - 149,67 —_ —

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000421-N-2, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Cakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b} {ugh) {ugh) {ugh) {ugh) fugf) {ugh) (ppm)y
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-8 03/07/91 165.74 16.72 — 149.02 2.7 780 450 64 310 — — -
MW-8 06/27/91 165.74 — — — 12000 3400 1100 240 750 — — —
MW-8 09/27/91 165.74 — — — 41 5700 5200 1100 4300 e -_— —
MW-8 12/18/91 165.74 — — —_ 3.2 980 150 120 250 — -— —
MW-8 04/01/91 165.74 12.54 — 153.20 15000 3600 2600 410 1900 - — —_—
MW-8 07/03/92 165.74 18.78 — 146.96 72000 19000 32000 3000 15000 - an ANA
MwW-8 10/05/92 165.74 20.48 0.01 145.27 — — - — — — — -
MW-8 01/13/93 165.74 12.87 0.01 152.88 — — -— — — — — —
MW-8 04/23/93 165.74 13.90 SHEEN 151.84 — — —_ — — — — -
MW-8 07/M12/93 165.74 18.30 SHEEN 147.44 — — —_ — — — — —
MW-8 10/21/93 165.74 21.: 0.95 144.54 — — w— — — —_ — —
MW-8 M/721/94 165.74 19.12 0.03 146.64 - - — pe - —_ — —
MW-8 04/20/04 165.74 19.28 0.03 146.48 26060 1700 4100 960 4000 = 14 PACE
MW-8 08/01/04 165.74 — — - - —_ —_ - - - — —
MW-8 12123104 166.74 13.81 0.03 151.95 - — — - — - — —
MW-3 01/26/95 165.74 —_ — — —— — e - —— — — —
MW-8 06/08/95 166.74 17.82 0.29 148.14 - —— —— - — — — —
MW-8 (8/22/95 165.74 19.41 0.20 146.48 - —_— —_ -— — — — —
MW-8 10/27/95 165.74 2047 0.14 145.38 - — — — - . o _
MW-8 01/25/96 165.74 13.35 0.22 152.56 —_ — — - - — — —_
MW-3 04/19/96 165.74 14.40 Q.20 161.49 — — — — — — —_ —
MW-8 07/23/96 165.74 18.35 0.14 147.50 — — — — — — — —
Mw-8 11/11/96 i65.74 19.41 0.02 146.35 — - — - — — — —
MW-8 01/21/97 165.74 12.29 0.01 153.46 - — — — — — -— —
MW-8 (e) 04/29/97 165.74 - —_ — — — a— — — — — —
MW-8 08/21/97 165.74 19.61 - 146.13 240000 1100 9300 4100 31100 ND<10090 5.2 SPL
MwW-8 11/05/97 165.74 19.45 0.10 1486.37 57060 790 2700 2300 15200 ND<1000 5.0 SPL
MW-8 02/03/98 165.74 9.33 0.03 156.43 — — -— — — — — —_
MW-8 02/04/98 — —_ -— — 94000 570 1500 2100 15200 ND=2500 55 SPL
MW-8 () 05/28/98 165.74 — - — - — — — — —
MwW.-8 12/30/08 165.74 15.48 0.05 150.30 120000 480 2300 2200 15000 150 - SPL
MW-8 02/02/99 165.74 18.29 - 14745 82000 450 2200 3700 26000 ND<500 — SPL
MW-8 05/10/99 165.74 15.62 - 150.12 28000 740 1800 1100 5800 ND<25 — SPL
MW-8 08/24/89 165.74 18.41 - 147.33 75000 530 1400 3300 21000 180 — SPL
MW-3 11/03/99 165.74 18.71 - 147.03 70000 600 1300 3600 20500 750 - PACE
MW-8 03/01/00 165.74 19.37 - 148.37 27000 1600 1200 2600 6600 120 — PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000421-N-2, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G T E X MTBE Do LAB
SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ug/t) {ugf) {ug/t) {ug/t) {ug/} {ug) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)
MW-8 (e} 04/21/00 165.74 — - e - — — — - — —
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000421-N-2, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, California Page 16



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B8 T E X MTBE Do LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugh) {ugh) (ug) (uaf) {ugfl) (ugn) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
MW-9 03/07/91 166.20 16.79 — 149.41 741 220 4 2.4 2400 - — —
MW-9 06/27/91 166.20 — — — 3600 520 400 85 310 — — —
MW-9 09/27/91 166.20 - — — 32 720 150 50 180 - — _
MW-9 12/18/91 166.20 - — - ND 25 1.1 0.3 5.8 — - -
MW-9 04/01/91 166.20 12.89 e 153.31 12000 2000 2600 360 1600 - — —
MW-9 07/03/92 166.20 18.89 - 147.31 5700 17000 840 230 800 - - ANA
MW-9 10/05/92 166.20 20.52 — 145.68 1400 440 17 14 100 — — ANA
MW-9 01/13/93 166.20 12.92 - 153,28 11000 1200 1700 340 1400 - — PACE
QC-1 {c) 01/13/03 - - — 11000 1200 1600 330 1300 — - PACE
MW-9 04/23/93 166.20 14.08 - 152.12 24000 2800 4500 730 3400 — - PACE
MW-g 07/12/93 166.20 18.44 - 147.76 13000 1400 1100 360 1400 — - PACE
QC-1 {c) 07/12/93 — — - - 10000 1200 800 310 1200 — — PACE
MW-9 10/21/93 166.20 21.81 0.89 145.06 — — — - — — —
MW-g 01/21/94 166.20 19.28 — 146.92 — — - — — — —
MW-9 04/20/94 166.20 19.72 — 146.48 43000 2800 6800 1300 7900 — 1.7 PACE
QC-1 (c) 04/20/94 — — — 45000 2700 6800 1260 8200 740 () - PACE
MW-9 08/01/94 166.20 20.18 0.05 146.06 — — — — — — — —
MW-g 12/23/94 166.20 14.22 0.02 152.00 — — — — — - —
MW-9 01/26/95 166.20 11.85 0.13 154.45 — — — - — — — -
MW-9 06/08/95 166.20 18.33 0.80 148.47 — — — — — — — —
MW-9 08/22/95 166.20 19.95 0.01 146.26 - — — — — — —
MW-g 10/27/95 166.20 20.88 0.01 145.33 - — — — — — — -
MW-g 01/25/96 166.20 13.84 0.07 152.41 - - — — — — — —
MW-9 (e) 04/19/96 166.20 - — - — — — — —
MW-g 07/23/96 166.20 18.84 0.03 147.38 — - — — — —
MW-9 11/11/96 166.20 19.91 0.01 146.30 - - — — — - — —
MW-9 01/21/97 166.20 12.93 0.01 153.28 - — - — — — — —
MW-g 04/29/97 166.20 18.03 SHEEN 14817 — — - - — — — —
MW-9 04/30/97 166.20 — - - 78000 1900 3600 3100 20800 ND<5000 5.5 SPL
MW-9 0s/21197 166.20 19.56 0.1 146.65 110000 2100 3400 2300 18800 ND<500 5.1 SPL
MW-9 11/05/97 166.20 20.59 0.01 145.62 59000 1400 1700 2200 17000 ND<500 45 SPL
MW-9 02/03/98 166.20 10.56 — 155.64 55000 450 1200 1400 10200 ND<1000 4.9 SPL
MW-9 05/28/98 166.20 14.21 0.01 152.00 41000 250 1200 1500 11400 ND<250 38 SPL
QC-1 (c) 05/28/98 - - - — 53000 290 830 1400 10500 ND<500 — SPL
MW-9 12/30/98 166.20 15.61 — 150.59 83000 860 1300 2400 21000 180 — SPL
MW-9 02/02/99 166.20 12.33 — 153.87 75000 530 960 1900 17060 ND<50 — SPL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000421-N-2, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, Califomia

Page 17



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b)  (ugh) {ug {ugf) (ug) (ug/) (ug) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-9 05/10/99 166.20 15.67 - 150.53 22000 600 1500 1100 4400 72 — SPL
MW-9 08/24/99 166.20 10.10 — 147.10 85000 850 1300 1700 20000 ND<250 — SPL
MW-9 11/03/99 166.20 19.58 — 146.62 72000 700 780 1900 19000 ND<5.0 — PACE
MW-9 03/01/00 166.20 13.19 — 153.01 34000 78 490 1100 8200 63 - PACE
MW-9 04/21/00 166.20 14.29 - 151.91 55000 260 920 1500 16000 ND<5.0 — PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000421-N-2, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugh) {ug/) (ug/l) (ug/) (ugh) {ug/) {ppm)
MONITORING ~ (Fest) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
MW-10  03/07/91 167.01 18.09 - 148.92 1.6 120 190 32 230 — - —
MW-10  06/27/91 167.01 — — - 12000 7300 500 150 300 — — —
MW-10  09/27/91 167.01 — — — 57 12000 7200 1400 4600 - - —
MW-10  12/18/91 167.01 — — — 53 2500 120 36 79 — — —
MW-10  04/01/91 167.01 13.92 — 153.09 ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-10  07/03/92 167.01 19.92 — 147.09 8600 5100 1300 180 690 — — ANA
MW-10  10/05/92 167.01 21.92 0.19 14523 — — — — — — — —
MW-10  01/13/03 167.01 14.43 0.03 152.60 - - — — — — —_ —
MW-10 04/23/93 167.01 15.26 0.06 151.80 - — — — — - — —
MW-10 07/12/03 167.01 19.78 0.45 147.57 — - — — — — — —
MW-10  10/21/93 167.01 22.90 0.69 144 63 - — - — — — — -
MW-10  01/21/04 167.01 20.25 0.06 146.81 — — - - — — — —
MW-10  04/20/94 167.01 20.74 — 146.27 100000 12000 24000 2400 14000 1800 (d) 1.0 PACE
MW-10  08/01/94 167.01 22.00 0.28 145,22 — - — — — - — _
MW-10  12/23/94 167.01 16.08 0.25 151,12 — - — - — —
MW-10  01/26/95 167.01 13.68 0.80 153.93 — - - - — — -
MW-10  06/08/95 167.01 19.08 0.75 148.49 - - — — - - - —
MW-10  08/22/95 167.01 20.73 0.70 146.81 - — - — — . - —
MW-10  10/27/95 167.01 21.69 0.63 145.79 - - — — - — — —
MW-10 01/25/96 167.01 15.05 0.81 152.57 - - — — — — - -
MW-10  04/19/96 167.01 16.26 0.58 151.19 — — — — — — — -
MW-10  07/23/96 167.01 20.18 0.62 147.30 — — — — — — — —
MW-10  11/11/96 167.01 21.20 0.20 145.96 — - — — — — — —_
MW-10  01/21/97 167.01 13.66 0.14 153.46 — - — — — — — —
MW-10  04/20/97 167.01 18.71 0.21 148.46 — — — — - — _
MW-10  04/30/97 167.01 - — — 170000 9700 38000 4700 30500 ND<5000 5.6 SPL
MW-10  08/2t/97 167.01 20.19 0.14 146.93 170000 9500 35000 4300 27100 ND<5000 5.3 SPL
MW-10  11/05/97 167.01 20.52 0.02 146.51 80000 3800 12000 2700 15700 ND<500 44 SPL
MW-10  02/03/98 167.01 10.62 0.01 156.40 - — — — — — — —
MW-10  02/04/98 — - — — 72000 500 1300 1700 12000 ND<1000 5.1 SPL
MW-10  05/28/98 167.01 15.46 - 151.55 220000 3200 24000 5200 43000 ND<1000 48 SPL
MW-10  12/30/98 167.01 16.65 — 150.36 110000 3500 14000 5800 50000 ND<50 — SPL
MW-10  02/02/99 167.01 14,58 — 152.43 74000 1000 2800 1000 26000 860 — SPL
MW-10  05/10/99 167.01 15.72 — 151.29 81000 2800 2800 3000 17000 220 — SPL
MW-10  08/24/99 167.01 19.85 - 147.16 54000 3500 3800 1500 9100 ND<250 — SPL
MW-10  11/03/99 167.01 20.00 — 147.01 30000 3000 3500 1200 5000 31 — PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000421-N-2, BP Qil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugA) {ug) (ugh) (ugN) (ugh) {ugh) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
03/01/00 167.01 14.62 R 152.39 62000 320 1200 1100 26000 4400 — PACE
04/21/00 167.01 15.46 — 151.55 83000 2700 7400 3700 35000 2400 — PACE

Blaine Tech Services, inc. Report, 000421-N-2, BP Ofl 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ugh) {ugfl) (ugh} (ug/) {ug/h (ug (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {Feet)

RW-1 07/09/90 168.01 —_ 1.21 -— - — — — — — -— -
RW-1 12/21/80 168.01 — 0.01 — — — — — — — — —
RW-1 03/07/91 168.01 17.62 SHEEN 150.39 — - - — -— = = —
RW-1 06/27/91 168.01 - 0.04 —_ - — - - - = a- —
RW-1 09/27/91 168.01 - 0.02 — — —— - - - - . —_—
RW-1 12/18/91 168.01 ~— 0.02 — — ——- - -— —— — — —
RW-1 04/01/91 168.01 14.40 011 153.69 — = -— - - — — —
RW-1 07/03/92 168.01 20.66 SHEEN 147.35 — -—- --- - . - - —
RW-1 10/05/92 168.01 23.34 0.08 14473 ~— — — — — -— -— —
RW-1 01/13/93 168.01 16.59 0.05 151.46 — e - - — - — —
RW-1 04/23/93 168.01 16.17 0.18 151.98 — - - —— — — - —
RW-1 07/12/33 168.01 20.18 0.06 147.88 - — — — — — -— -
RW-1 10/21/93 168.01 25.70 0.56 142.73 —_ — - - -— - — —
RW-1 01/21/94 168.01 21.24 0.40 147.07 — — — — -— - — —
RW-1 04/20/94 168.01 32.20 e 135.81 —-- — - — — — - —
RW-1 08/01/94 168.01 21.70 —_ 146.31 29000 580 950 300 7300 1200 {d) 1.1 PACE
RW-1 12/23/94 168.01 16.02 - 151.99 1300 25 8.6 14 69 — 1.8 PACE
RW-1 01/26/95 168.01 13.78 -— 154.23 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — ATI
QC-1 (c) 01/26/95 —— - -— - ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — - ATI
RW-1 086/08/95 168.01 20.05 — 147.96 1300 130 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 36 - -— ATI
RW-1 08/22/95 168.01 21.74 — 146.27 3300 230 13 4.9 280 ND<25 (d} 6.6 ATI
QC-1 (c) 08/22/95 — — — — 2800 210 9.3 43 250 ND<25 (d) - ATI
RW-1 10/27/95 168.01 32.00 -— 136.01 - — e -— - e — -
RW-1 10/30/95 168.01 - — - 230 14 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 650 6.9 ATl
QC-1 ({c} 10/30/95 e - — — 240 1.6 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 630 - ATl
RW-1 01/25/96 168.01 15.41 — 152.60 15000 3400 930 330 2500 5300 — CEl
RW-1 04/19/96 168.01 16.83 — 151.18 35000 5500 3300 1700 9400 14000 7.6 SPL
QC-1 (c) 04/19/96 — - -— — 33000 5600 3200 1700 8800 15000 — ShL
RVv-1 07/23/96 168.01 20.76 - 147.25 46000 3600 2300 900 5100 36000 74 SPL
QC-1 (¢} 07/23/96 — — -— nm 47000 3700 2500 030 5300 35000 — SPL
RW-1 11/11/96 168.01 21.73 — 146.28 34000 3000 1200 880 4600 22000 8.3 SPL
QC-1 (c) 1111/586 -— - -— — 31000 2900 10090 860 4600 22000 —— SPL
RW-1 o1/21/97 168.01 14.20 — 153.81 260 40 18 2.7 34 1500 6.1 SPL
QC-1 (c) olfe1/er — — -— — 270 42 17 27 36 1500 -— SPL
RW-1 04/29/97 168.01 19.15 — 1483.86 32000 3100 590 1300 6000 46000 53 SPL
RW-1 08/21/97 168.01 20.67 — 147.34 7600 730 58 370 1780 9500 47 SPL

Blaine Tech Services, inc. Report, 000421-N-2, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY CF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {(a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugf) {ug) {ugl) (ug) {ug/m {ug {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

RW-1 11/05/97 168.01 21.01 — 147.00 39000 2300 86 1300 3840 56000 45 SPL
RW-1 02/03/98 168.01 10.68 — 157.33 3400 31 1 29 161 3200 5.1 SPL
RW-1 05/28/98 168.01 15.55 — 152.48 2000 90 15 60 305 2700 43 SPL
RW-1 12/30/98 168.01 17.35 — 150.66 — — - - — - - —

RW-1 02/02/99 168.01 14.58 - 153.43 82000 2300 120 2000 3200 51000/7800 (@) — SPL
RW-1 05/10/99 168.01 16.00 — 152.01 15000 620 88 340 660 61000 — SPL
RW-1 08/24/99 168.01 20.00 — 148.01 52000 1400 170 2200 2900 37000 - SPL
RW-1 11/03/99 168.01 20.39 - 147.62 17000 2500 96 1500 970 54000 - PACE
RW-1 03/01/00 168.01 12.97 — 155.04 17000 580 78 790 1100 13000 — PACE
RW-1 04/21/00 168.01 16.02 — 151.99 31000 () 2100 100 1400 1100 39000 - PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000421-N-2, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakiand, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ug) {ugfl) {ugfl) {ugh) {ug/h {ug/ {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
QC-2 () 10/05/92 — — - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — ANA
Qc-2 ) 041393 — — — - ND<6&0 ND<0.5 ND=0Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
QC-2 ({fy 04/23/33 -— — -- — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ — PACE
QC-2 ({f) 9712/93 -— — - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
Qc-2 (f) 10/21/93 — - - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 — — PACE
Qc-2 (O 01/21/04 —- —- - — ND<50 ND<0.5 2.1 ND<0.5 2.1 — — PACE
Qc-2 (fy 04/20/84 — — -— - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
QC-2 (f) 04/20/94 - — — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
QC-2 (f) 12r23/94 — -— - — ND<50 ND<0Q.6 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 m -— ATH
QC-2 () 01/26/95 — — — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<1 — — ATI
QC-2 () 06/08/95 -— — — — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — — ATl
QC-2 (f) 08/22/95 — — — — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<50 (d) — ATI
QC-2 () 10/30/95 - — -— — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 -— ATI
Qc-2 () 01/25/96 pas — — — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — CEl
Qc-2 (fy 04/19/96 — = - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — SPL
ABBREVIATIONS: MNOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline (a) Casing efevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to mean sea level.
B Benzene
T Toluene (b} Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.
E Ethylbenzene -
X Total xylenes {c) Blind duplicate.
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
Do Dissolved oxygen {d} A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-024-10-001.
ugfl Micregrams per liter
ppm Parts per million (e} Well inaccessible.
— Not analyzed/available/applicable/measurable
ND Not detected above reported detection limit (f} Travel blank.
PACE Pace, Inc.
ANA Anametrix, Inc. {g) EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.
ATH Analytical Technologies, Inc.
CEI Ceimic Corporation (h} Unable to sample
PL Southern Pelicieun Laboratonies

(i) Concetration of MTBE in the calculaticn of TPH-g is an estimate only.
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s T'ABLE 2 - PRODUCT REMOVAL STATUS

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT REMOVED
D MONITORING THICKNESS REMOVED CUMULATIVE
{Feet} (Galions) {Gallons)
MW-1 07/08/90 0.22 0.00
MW-1 12/21/90 0.58 - 0.00
MW-1 03/07/91 0.00 - 0.00
MW-1 06/27/91 0.18 0.00
MW-1 09/27/91 0.27 - 0.00
MW-1 12/18/91 0.28 - 6.00
Mw-1 04/01/91 0.15 -— .00
Mw-1 07/03/92 0.27 - 0.00
MW-1 10/05/92 0.24 0.00
MwW-1 01/13/93 0.24 0.00
MW-1 04/23/93 0.42 0.00
Mw-1 07112193 0.49 0.00
MW-1 10/21/93 1.09 0.00
MW-1 01/21/94 0.76 0.00
MW-1 04/20/94 1.80 - 0.00
MW-1 08/01/94 0.35 - 0.00
MW.-1 12/23/95 0.29 --- 0.00
MW-1 01/26/99 1.10 - 0.00
MW-1 06/08/95 1.20 = 0.00
MW-1 08/22/95 0.85 - 0.00
Mw-1 10/27/95 0.69 -— 0.00
MW-1 01/25/96 1.40 -—- 0.00
Mw-1 04/19/98 1.22 - 0.00
MW-1 07/23/96 0.80 - 0.00
MW-1 11/11/96 0.98 0.00
MW-1 01/21/97 0.0 - 0.0¢
MWw-1 04/29/97 0.85 0.00
M1 04/30/97 - 0.0¢
MWw-1 08/21/97 0.87 - 0.00
Mw-1 11/05/97 0.54 - 0.00
MW-1 02/03/98 0.32 e 0.00
MwW-1 02/04/98 0.00
MW-1 05/28/98 0.17 - 0.00
MW-1 12/30/98 0.08 0.02 0.02
MW-1 02/02/99 0.03 0.1 0.03
MW-1i 05/10/99 0.03 0.01 0.04
MwW-1 08/24/99 0.06 0.01 0.05
Mw-1 11/03/99 0.36 0.05 0.10
MW-1 03/01/00 0.23 * 0.10
MWw-1 04/21/00 0.33 0.07 0.17

* There was no hazardous waste drum on-site, therefore no product was removed.
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Pace Apalytizal Services, Inc.
3970 Gilman Stregt

306 AnaMlca/ ! Long Beach, CA 80815

Fhone: 562.498.9515
Fax: 562.597.0786

May 03, 2000

Mr. MORGAN HARGRAVE
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
449 BLOSSOM HILL RD
SAN JOSE, CA 12345

RE:  Pace Project Number: 6040519
Client Project ID: BP AMOCO 11132

Dear Mr. HARGRAVE:
Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for sample(s)received by the laboratory on April 26, 2000. IF you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

O

Lily Bayati
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
442 BLOSSOM HILL RD
SAN JOSE, CA 12345

Attn: Mr. MORGAN HARGRAVE
Phone: (408)573-0555 x218

Solid results are reported on a wet weight basis

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

3970 Gilman Street
Long Beach, CA 90815

Phone: 562.498.8515
Fax- 562.597.0786

DATE: 05/03/00

PAGE: 1

Pace Project Number: 6040519
Client Project ID: BP AMOCO 11132

603425596
BP AMOCO 11132 A

Pace Sample No:
Cilient Sample ID:

Results

Parameters Units

tong Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by 8015, Water

Gasoline 88000 ug/1
Benzene 2700 ug/1
Taluene 7400 ug/1
Ethylbenzene 3700 ug/1
Methyi-tert-butyl Ether 2400 ug/1
Xyltene (Total) 35000 ug/1
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 133 %

Method: EPA 8015 Mod/8020

Date Collected: 04/21/00 Matrix: MWater
bDate Recevved: 04/26/00
PRL Analyzed Analyst CAS# Footnotes

Prep Method: EPA 8015 Mod/8020

7500 04/26/00 YN
75 04/26/00 WN 71-43-2
75 04/26/00 VN 108-88-3
75 04/26/00 VN 100-41-4
75 04/26/00 N 1634-04-4
75 04/26/00 VN 1330-20-7
04/26/00 VN 2164-17-2 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

3970 Gifman Sirset
Long Beach, CA 90815

Fhone. 562.495.9515
Fax: 562.597.0766

DATE: 03/03/00

PAGE: 2

Pace Project Number: 6040519
Client Project ID: BP AMOCO 11132

Pace Sample No: 603425604
Client Sampie ID: BP AMOCO 11132 B

Parameters Results

Long Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by 8015, Water Method:
Gascline 68000 ug/1
Benzene 3300 ug/1
Toluene 2500 ug/1
Ethylbenzene 3100 ug/1
Methyl -tert-butyl Ether 260 ug/1
Xylene (Total) 20000 ug/1
a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 111 b1

bate Collected:
Date Receilved:

EPA 8015 Mod/8020

7500
75
75
75
75
75

04/21/00
04/26/00

Analyzed Analyst CAS#

04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00

Matrix:

Footnot

Water

s

Prep Method: EPA 8015 Mod/B8020

VN
VN
VN
YN
VN
VN
VN

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1634-04-4
1330-20-7
2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not he reproduced, except in fuli,
without the writien consent of Pace Analytrcal Services, Inc.
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Face Analyiical Services, Inc.

3970 Gifman Street

Long Beach, CA 80815
Phone: 562 498.9515

DATE: 05/03/00
PAGE: 3

Pace Project Number: 6040519
Client Project I1D: BP AMOCO 11132

Fax; 562.597.0766

Pace Sample No: 603425612
Client Sample ID:

Parameters

Long Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by 8015, Water
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether
Xylene {Total)
a,a.a-Trifluorototuene (S)

BP AMOCO 11132 C

Resul

55000
260
920
1500
ND
16000
119

ts Units

Method:
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
¥

Date Coliected:
Date Recevved:

EPA 8015 Mod/8020

7500
75
75
75

5

75

04/21700
04/26/06

Analyzed Analyst CAS#

04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00

Matrix: Water

Footnotes

Prep Method: EPA 8015 Mod/8020

VN
VN
VN
VN
¥N
VN
VN

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1634-04-4
1330-20-7
2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consant of Pace Analytica! Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

3970 Gilman Sireet

Long Beach, CA 80815

DATE: 05/03/00
PAGE: 4

Pace Project Number: 6040519
Client Project ID: BP AMOCO 11132

Phone: 562.498.9515
Fax: 562.597.0786

Pace Sample No: 603425620
{lient Sampie ID:

Parameters

Long Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by B015, Water
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzens
Methy!-+ert-butyl Ether
Xylene (Total)
a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (S)

BP AMOCO 11132 D

Resul

61000
330
780
2700
1300
17000
108

ts Units

Date Collected:
Date Received:

Method: EPA BO15 Mod/8020

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
%

7500
75
75
75
75
75

04/21/00
04/26/00

Analyzed Analtyst CAS#

04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00

Matrix: Water

Footnotes

Prep Method: EPA 8015 Mod/8020

VN
VN
VN
YN
YN
VN
VN

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1634-04-4
1330-20-7
2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except i fuil,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Serviges, Inc.

3970 Gilman Stregt
Long Beach, CA 50815

Phone: 562.498.9515
Fax- 562.597.0786

DATE: 05/03/00
PAGE: &

Pace Project Number: 6040519
Client Project ID: BP AMOCC 11132

Pace Sample No: 603425638

Client Sample ID: BP AMOCO 11132 E

Parameters Results Units

Long Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by 8015, Water Method:

Gasoline 31000 ug/1
Benzene 2100 ug/1
Toluene 100 ug/1
Ethylbenzene 1400 ug/1
Hethyl-tert-butyl Ether 38000 ug/1
Xylene (Total) 1100 ug/1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 116 b4

Date Collected:
Date Received:

EPA B015 Mod/8020

7500
75
7.5
75
1500
7.5

04/21/00
04/26/00

Analyzed Analyst CAS#

04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00
04/26/00

Matrix:

Water

Footnotes

Prep Method: EPA 8015 Mod/8G20

N
VN
VN
YN
hi3!
VN
VN

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1634-04-4
1330-20-7
2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.
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ace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3970 Gilman Street
Long Beach, CA 90815

Phone- 562 496.9515
Fax: 562.597.0786

DATE: 05/03/00
PAGE: 6

Pace Project Number: 6040519
Client Project ID: BP AMOCO 11132

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND
NC
PRL
(s)
fi]
(2]

Not Detected

Not Calculable

Pace Reporting Limit
Surrogate

Matrix effect

Concentration of MTBE in the calcutation of TPH-G is an estimate only.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shalf not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Anaiytical Services, Inc.
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
449 BLOSSOM HILL RD
SAN JOSE, CA 12345

Attn: Mr. MORGAN HARGRAVE
Phone: (408)573-0555 x218

QC Batch ID: 82358

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod/B8020

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3970 Gilman Stregt
Long Beach, CA 50815

Phone: 562.498.9515
Fax: 562.597.0786

DATE: 05/03/00
PAGE: 7

Pace Project Number: 6040519
Client Project ID: BP AMOCO 11132

GC Batch Method: EPA 8015 Mod/8020
Analysis Dascription: GAS BTEX by 8015, Water

Associated Pace Samples: 603425596 603425604 603425612 603425620 603425638
METHOD BLANK: 603438714
Associated Pace Samples:

603425596 603425604 603425612 603425620 603425638

Hethod
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Gasoline ug/1 ¥ 12
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.05
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.05
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.05
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether ug/1 ND 0.05
Xylene {Total) ug/1 ND 0.05
a.a,a-Trittuorotoluene (S) ¥ 111
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 603438722 603438730 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup

Parameter Umits Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasoline ug/1 40 39,90 99.8 41.60 104 4
Benzene ug/1 6.667 5.640 84,6 6.150 92.3 9
Toluene ug/1 6.667 5.900 88.5 6.450 9.8 9
Ethylbenzene ug/1 6.667 6.000 90.0 6.530 88.0 9
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether ug/1 6.667 5.570 83.6 6.51) g7.7 16
a.a,a-Trifluorotoiuene (S) 104 113

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Ssrvices, Inc.



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Phone: 562.498.8515
Fax: 562.597.0786

DATE: 05/03/00
PAGE: 8

Pace Project Number: 6040519
Client Project ID: BP AMOGCO 11132

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.
ND Mot Detected

NC Not Calcuiabie

PRL Pace Reporting Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
(S) Surrogate

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytica! Services, Inc.
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oot 2l M- "2 CHAIN OF CUSTODY 60 40519 Page [ of ]
CONSULTANT'S NAME CONSULTANTS ADDRESS
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose CA 95112
BP SITE NUMBER B8P SITE / FACILITY ADDRESS CONSULTANT PROJECT wBER
11132 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland @OOE74 — N2
CONSUL TANT PROJECT MANAGER PHOME NUMBER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTRACT NUMBER
Morgan Hargrave (408) 573-0555 x 218 (408) 573-7771 J264372
3P CONTACT BP ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Scott Hooton 295 SW 41st Street, Suite N, Renton WA (425) 251-0689 (425) 251-0736
LAB CONTACT LABORATORY ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Pace - Lily Bayati 3970 Gilman Street, Long Beach, CA {562) 498-9515 (562) 597-0786
BP CONTACT REQUESTING RUSH TAT {Print BP Contact Namae) |RUSH REQUESTED OF {Print Consultant Contact Namae) DATEMTIME SHIPMENT DATE SHIPMENT METHOD
rat [ 2avouss {1 asvours [ 7eHouns [ Stendard7or 14 Days ANALYSIS REQUIRED ARBILL RUMBER
CONTAINERS PRESERVATIVE
~ @ g
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION COLéi?g IoN COL?EN?ET 1o SO';‘S\LT?ER TYPE LAB % g_ s |3 ] COMMENTS
NO- | wory | sampie# | B g |8 o
%! ¢ |S5]| 8
EE| E |28 =
A Sl | 1305 | W |3 Jden] Hob [X
TT 7 .
B [ 17334 | Ix
4 { 13:50 <
/) | ]9 70 P
2 AR N AN AN ARVAR)S
'SEIAPLED BY (Ploase Print Mama) SAM’E'L'EL"B" Toignat ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIAT! (Psint
{Print Name / Signature) DATE' TIME Name / Signaturs) DATE TIME
l’/ * x lAj / A | I.l [ ] T = . .\L ¥ -
[ A %Mj \{7«1;{03 Was | NG 25)o0 [ 15:00
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Project# P00 2! -7

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date

L//?,f/ao

Chient 5BF 17/ &2

Sie S Z0 35t Ay Gkl
Thickness | Volume of
‘Sh;z::l Sheen / Inﬁiﬁiﬁe Ilmll?:;:ib]e h.Ir{u::-ngg\iftfs Depth to water] Depth to well Poillil:fv;}é)B
Well 1D (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) {ml} (ft.) bottom (ft.) 01‘@
g [ et 2 A3 250 |k |WHa | S | D
9| pw- 2| Z (457 | 327 \ /%
ru 3| 2 88| 3yt (
| z (73 | 3132 )
S| 2 252 | 2728 \
b | = /332 | 3432 /
pll-7| Z 1279 | 33) (
W B = Tinad césr\[é’[g (ar //;"ﬂ{j’/:.g d Ore e \
T imw-q| 2 (4721 | 2932 / C
[ | mw-to | 2 1Sl | 33.8) ( 4 ‘
Nt | ¢ W ohel 6upole |jpoz 13820 | L [ F
sﬂ/ 5 edseilc ’{’L\,(g b s

{

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 25112 (408) 573-0555



BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: Geetl 7 AT Station# /732
o [/ ,
Sampler: 4 | Date: &/ Yirs (/oo
Well LD.; /o~ | Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
; e g /o
Total Well Deptlh: L ZC Depth to Water: /54 C
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced 1o: EVCfor Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
Well Diamergr Multipher Well Diameter Muitipher
t 0.04 4 0.65
e .16 6" 147
R ¢.37 Other redivg® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bajler . Sampling Method: Bailer
isposable Baile ¢Disposabie Baiter,
—NMiddleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible ' Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: .
=
b < X = Z’ZICJ Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

i L(m Gﬁ? 6 .9 ”TL/C. L( =3 Sﬁ*h} Cder /G'Zp_e.«,, //’-i:c«-"-fol
Mz | 4ie |45 | (220 | 10 |
Tl Jea(fgs |30z | (30
4&»;/514’/3( = C_;Z v // /7’53 -JL"f’fL’

Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: I3

Sampling Time: f oo Sampling Date: “/ /‘f z // en

Sample I.D. (Blind): }/) Laboratory: @«f © Other_

Analyzed for:@@@? TPH-D  Other:

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1880 Rogers Ave., San Jese, T 85112 (408) 573-0555



BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: OUCH 2] 1/ 7 Station# / ;32
P s f Y
Sampler: 4 | Date: ‘-7/‘?;/&9
Well LD.: /¥~ L Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 38
Total Well Depth: S 2 Fa Depth to Water: 165
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: o= Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Well Daameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multipiier

1" 0.04 4" 0.65

an 0.16 6" 1.47

3" 0.37 Other radius® * 0 163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampiing Method: Bailer

isposable Bailer Disposable Bailer-.
-W
= viLiddleburg Extriction Port

Electric Submersible ' Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
< oy
? v g X = 5 L’/ Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calenlated Volume

Time | Temp (F) Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

pH
B?L[ 4 ‘?( 4,7 /é. 2O {3 /l&dv\/ LY7o /odem
3272|4747 | /730 | & .
(36 |69 ¢ | /705 &
i 4 Shmdr N Sad

—

Did well dewater? VYes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 8.3

Sampling Time: {33 Sampling Date: L// e

Sample 1.D. (Blind): aD Laboratory: ( @J Qther

Anaiyzed for: <TPH.G- BTEX_(MTBE TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

-y

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Joss, CA 95412 (408) 573-0585




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: (VO 2] 40 2 Station# 7/ 32
Sampler: £ | Date: *'“/ _,/ Z/{/co
Well LD.: /i~ 8 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: — Depth to Water:_—
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: BV oz Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
|Well Diamerer Muitipiier Well Dinmeter Multipiier
" 0.04 4" (.65
" 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other radivs® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposabie Bailer ¢Disposabie Bailer™,
Middleburg Extréction Port
Electric Submaersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Qther:
T
—

Gals.

1 Case Vohume (Gais.)

Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Time |Temp (F) pH Cond.

Gals. Removed

Observations

i o |

(ar

/74//@ A seev e l

_H T eSSt e ©
had nasme-ons |par By Hrleds s fle Adshind
i /
%LA‘LLL L& *ILZJ fyz,f# //ﬂ/mvz,cff

Did well dewater? Yes No

Gailons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date:

{7// 2 ) e

Sample L.D. (Blind): Laboratory: flgg,; Other__

Analyzed for: TPH-G7 BTEX {MTBE > TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 25112 (408) 5732-0555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: U</ Z| 4 5 Station# / /; 32
Sampler: 4 | Date:  &//z [[ce
Well 1.D.: /b( w9 Weil Diameter: c} 6 8
Total Well Depth: £ 7-32 Depth to Water; /4 29
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: BVCron. Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinmester ‘ Multiptier Well Dinmeter Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 1.47
3 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Baiter Sampling Method: Bailer
isposable Bailer ¢Disposable Bailei,
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: .
.4 _s ’
Z / X = 7 Z Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
R |fa7| 47 | [ 2.5 fsnt) S, /c,.c;?v
o : &/ ‘ {
y3ud |62 | L-] | [RE¢ 5-©
[347 |FO-} | L1 | (T2 -5
7 A - -
f{/’fjf/vf\e»f S fehgmet A S o L
& [

Qg

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:?« >

Sampling Time: [~ 0 sampling Date: L/ / z// 00

Sample 1.D. (Blind): £ Laboratory: ( Pace - Other__

Analyzed for: <TPH-G" BTEX_{(MTBE_~ TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 5730555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: OUC’"/Z[A/ vl

Station# /32

Sampler:  § [ Date: L//—Z,//{m
Well LD faw~/0 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 3

Total Well Depth: 3 5 g /

/ST

Depth to Water:

Depth to Free Product:

.Referenced to:

Purge Method:

HACH

Lo
i osab]eBﬂl’ej

~  Middieburg
Electric Submersible

Extraction Pumnp
Other:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):
&VClor  Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): vSI
Welt Diameter " Multipfier Well Diameter Mudtiplier
[ 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 6" £.47
3 0.37 Other radius” * 0,163
Sampling Method: Bailer

isposable Bailer,

Extraction Port
Other:

Zzq4 . =

= ‘g?' 7 Gals.

1 Case Volume (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Time | Temp CF) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
1250\ H 2| G| |2 T fowry S leem
s, | 621 8l (2 b FPon Pt
B (G761 68 | 1722 | 9

/T_—%’ﬂyw{;ﬁ/d 5/( RN R P ;f

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 57

Sampling Time:

Ko/

/395

//2//clt./

Sampling Date:

Sample 1.D. (Blind): A

Laboratory:

Other_

Analyzed for: <Trh-g7 w' TPH-D  Other:

mg

o/L

D.O. (if reqd):

Pre-purge:

Post-purge:

me,
L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mv

Post-purge:

mvy

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 895112 (408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

[ -2

Project#: VT4 Z

Station# / j; 32

——

. ? }'r . F
Sampler: 4 Date: £--/// 7 e
Well1D.: AWM~ Well Diemeter: 2 3 4 (B 8
. e 2 f 0
Total Well Depth: 3720« <z Depth to Water: Z&'-‘ Ne
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: S Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Well Diameter Iiultnier Well Diameter Muitipher
" 0.04 4r 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other tradiusl *0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ¢Disposable Bailer,
Middleburg Extriction Port
W - Other:
W
Other: )
3 Z - C} X ?_Z & Gals.
| Cage Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Voiume
Time |Temp (°F)|  pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
(So\ | 7z 1| &ty | 74T 35 Sh iy o cli-

1< [5

(¢

o ;7/ ShlEs e f

[S:]Y GG

11

- écfiwﬂﬂf
Did well dewater? Yes ﬁ\T / Gallons actually evacuated: 74 '
Sampling Time: / §272 - Sampling Date: ";/ /= '/ o
Sample L.D. (Blind): E Laboratory: (1 Egge,) Other_

[ i G o~ n - "
Analyzed for: TTPH-g7 BTEX ___/WTBE TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg /
L Post-purge:

mg,
an

Q.R.P. (ifreq'd):

Pre-purge:

mv

Post-purge:

mv

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 575-0585




